57-117-5.  (1)  The MDA may certify an area as a health care 69 

industry zone if the following requirements are met: 70 

(a)  The area is located within: 71 

(i)  Three (3) contiguous counties which have 72 

certificates of need of more than three hundred seventy-five (375) 73 

acute care hospital beds; and/or 74 

(ii)  A county which has a hospital with a minimum 75 

capital investment of Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars 76 

($250,000,000.00) and for which construction is completed before 77 

July 1, 2017;  78 

(b)  The health care industry facility is located within 79 

an eight-mile radius of: 80 

(i)  A facility with a certificate of need for 81 

hospital beds; and/or 82 

(ii)  A university or college that is:

[...]

(v)  "Equipment used in the deployment of broadband 1011 

technologies" means any equipment capable of being used for or in 1012 

connection with the transmission of information at a rate, prior 1013 

to taking into account the effects of any signal degradation, that 1014 

is not less than three hundred eighty-four (384) kilobits per 1015 

second in at least one (1) direction, including, but not limited 1016 

to, asynchronous transfer mode switches, digital subscriber line 1017 

access multiplexers, routers, servers, multiplexers, fiber optics 1018 

and related equipment.